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IDENTIFICATION
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DARTE: JAN 1976
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COPYRIGHT(C) 1372,1975
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THE INFCRMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHCUT
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ECLUIPMENT CORPORATICN.DIGITAL EJUIPMENT CORPORATION ASSUMES NQ
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THE SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN THIS COCUMENT 1S FURNISHED UNCER ®
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TERMS OF SUCH LICENSE.
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.3 RESTRRCT
THIS IS A TEST OF THE SPL INSTRUCTION, THE TES™
CHECKS THAT ONLY PRIORITY LEVE. BITS IN THE
PSW(PSW7-4> ARE EFFECTED BY THE SPL INSTRUCTION.

e.C REQUIREMENTS

EQEIPHENT

BRSIC 11-45 SYSTEM

STORRGE

THIS PRCGRRM USES 0 THRU 17S00

2.3 PREL IMINARY PRCGRAMS
DOAR THRU DOMA

3.0 LCRDING PRCCEDURE
LORD PROGRAM USING ABS LCACER

4.0 STRRTING PROCEDURE
+ORD ADDRESS 200. PRESS START. THE PRCGRAM WILL LOOP
AND RING BELL OM PRSS COMPLETION.
JPERATING PROCEDURE
guITCH SETTINGS

ONE
SUBROJTINE RBSTRACTS

o

e N iy Ut

v N

SCOFE
SCOPE IS R MOVE PC.R1 AND STCRES THE PC+2 IN RI.

2.2 HLY
HLT IS A RiiT INSTRUCTICN.

ERRORS
ALL ERRORS WILL &
TRAP AND INTERRUP

6.1 ERROR RECOVERY
FRESS CONTINUE TC PROCEDE TC NEXT TEST

£.2  ERROR LOCPING

TO LOOP_ON AN ERRCR, PLACE A BRANCH TO THE PREVICUS SCCPE
INSTRUCTION IN PLACE OF THE HALT INSTRUCTIJN.

- NOTE THRT IF THE ERROR IS INTERMITTANT THAT THE TEST WI.L
CROP_THRU THE HALT AND PROCEED TJ THE NEXT TEST.
THEREFORE, TO LOOP THE TEST CONTINUOSLY REPLACE THME BEG .+4
INSTRUCTION IMMECIATLY FRECEEDING THE HALT WITh A BRANCH
BACK TO THE PREVIOUS SCOPE.

TO LOOP ON TRAP FAILURES, PATCK IN THE FILLOWING ROUTINE
AT THE ADDRESS OF THE TRAP VECTOR.

TRAPVEC: TRAPVEC +4
TRAPVEC +2: g

e R

un

o
(&)

AUSE R HALT
T ERRORS LILL CRUSE R HALT WAT VECTIR+2.
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DCKB3B. P11 .
102 TRAPVECHY : 012716 :MOVE SCCPE QDDRESS TO STACK
1 TRAPVE 346 ACTRESS :ADDRESS OF PREVIOLS SCGPE
15 TRAPVEC+10: 065006~ :RETURN TO TEST AT SCOPE
igé RESTORE ALL LOCATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING TC NEXT TEST.
s
:gg 7.0 RESTRICTIONS
13 NONE
] 8.0 MISCELLANEQUS
115 ON TRAP ERRORS THE STACK POINTER(RG}-WILL CONTRIN THE
1i3 ADCRESS WMERE THE TRAP OCCURED. |
115 8.1  EXECUTION TIME
5i§ THIS PROGRAM TAKES ABOUT ! MINUTE.
i1g 8.2 STRCK POINTER
;gg THIS PROGRAM INITIALY SETS THE STACK POINTER AT S0.
2l "TITLE MAINDEC-1:-DCKBG-B POPLL/4S SPL INGT TEST

NLIST MC,MD,SEQ
.LI§T ME
.RABS

:TEST DCKBGS- SPL INSTRUCTION TEST (KERNEL MCOE ONLY). SEE TEST DCKBOR
:FOR SPL IN SUPERVISORY AND USER MODES.

:THE SPL_INSTRUCTION SETS THE PRICTITY LEVEL AS INDICATED AND COES NOT
:AFFECT THE CONDITION CODES.

:NJTE: THIS TEST WILL RSO RUN ON THE PCP11-25 WITH THE EIS OPTION.

;STARTING PROCEEDURE
LOAD AJDRESS =200
BRESS 5
STRCR POINTER IS AT 500 )
: BELL WILL RING WHEN TEST IS CCMPLETE

:REGISTER_ASSIGNMENTS
208020 RJ=%0
C3C20.1 Ri=%1
202302 R2=%2
200033 R3=%3
220004 R4="4
000C0S RS=%S
000006 SP="6
Jo0007 PC=x?
010731 SCOPE-DLO?UI ngvs PC TO R!
020000 HLT=MAL ]
177776 : PSW=177776 PROCESSER STRTUS WORD ADDRESS
177770 UBRERK=177770 :ADDRESS OF POP11,45 MICRC BREK REGISTER
177554 TPS=17756M : TELEPRINTER CONTROL STATUS AND
17756k TPB=1775866 ;DATA BUFFER REGISTER RADDRESSES
177570 SWR=177570 ;ADDRESS OF CONSOLE SWITCH REaI:IEE
177570 DISPLAY=177S70 :RODRESS OF CONSOLE DISPLAY REGISTER
c02SCa STKPTR=500 ;INITIAL STACK POINTER

ArRARA M=0

-
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Q00156
000000

FOI
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.+c
HALT
.42
HALT
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DCABGB.PLL
000334

000378
0000u4s
0C00se
Q30200

001Cs0

001062
001084
061070
001072
001076
001102
001104

0011Ge

S

000336

032737
001403
113737

010701
005037
£00230
013700
02200
001401
£00000

annm

it b

000040
010701
005037
0Cg23!
013700
022700
001401
000cao

00000e
£00100
010701

033576

1772727
020504
177762
000403

177570

177778

177776
000000

1777768

177776
0COGCH0

17757C
177570

177770

MRINDEC-11-DCkBG-B FOPL11/4S SPL INST TEST

ICNT:
STARTY:
BEGIN:

MACYLl 27(732) 10-SEP-76 10:38 PAGE &

.42
HALT
. +2
HALT

.+2
HALT
.t
HARLT
.+a
HALT
.42
HALT
.+
HALT

.+
HALT

CLR
MOV
MoV
8IT
BEQ
MOVB

START
- : CONTRINS PRSS COUNT

$STKPTR, SP : INITIALIZE THE STACK POINTER
ICNT,380ISPLAY :DISPLAY PASS COUNT

£400. J8SUR : LORD PDP11745 MICRO BRERK REGISTER?

.+10
JuSWR,JsUBRERK ;LORD MICRO BRERK REG WITH SRO-7

; TEST THAT SPL INSTRUCTION WILL LOAD THE PSW WITH THE PRCPER PRICRITY

sLEVEL

SCOPE
CLR
SPL
MOV
¢MP

BEG
HLT

N=N+1
M=M+40
SCOPE
CLR
SPL
MOV
CMP
BEQ
HLT

N=N+1
M=M+40
SCOPE

8PS : CLEAR STATUS

0 :SET PROCESSER PRICRITY = 0
2aPSW, RO :GET STATUS WORD

sgqno :PRIORITY LEVEL = O

' - ERROR!

28PSW : CLEAR STATUS

1 +SET PROCESSER PRIORITY = |
J8PSW . RO :GET STATUS WORD

cjg,nb *PRIORITY LEVEL = 1

' : ERROR!
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OChBGB.PL1

0C1154

001156
001180

001226
031230
001234
001236
Q0le42
Q01246
001eS0

001eS2
0012S4
001260
Q0leee
00lekk
001272
001274

005037
000232

34388
0C1431
000000

0000C3

000900
09000<

013700
022700
001401
000000

000007
000340
010701
005037
000237
013700
022700
001401
C00aa0

177776
-p-,-o-n

0010

17?776

177776
000140

177776

177778
000200

177276

177776
00024C

177776

177776
0303C0

177776

177776
000340

MACY1l

CLR
SPL
MOV
CHP
BEQ
HLT

N=N+1
M=M+40
SCOPE

27(732)

glPSN
J8°SW. RO
nlog.ho
.44

aiPSH

HIPSN RO
3140 RO

BOPSN

alPSu RO
sauo RO

J#PSW

5
S8PSK, RO
oaqo RO

J8PSU

b
J4PSW, RO
oaoo RO

alPSN

aap W, RO
0340 RO

HO1

10-SEP-7?6 10:38 PRGE 7

;CLEAR STATUS

iSET PROCESSER PRICRITY

G T STATUS_WORD
PRIORITY LEVEL = 2

;ERROR!

; CLEAR STATUS

:SET PROCESSER PRIORITY
:GET STATUS WORD
:PRIORITY LEVEL = 3

; ERROR!

:CLERR STATUS

;SET PROCESSER PRIORITY
:GET STATUS WORD
:PRIORITY LEVEL = M

; ERROR!

; CLERR STATUS

:SET PROCESSER PRIORITY
:GET STATUS WORD
:PRIORITY LEVEL = §

; ERROR!

; CLERR_STRTUS

:SET PROCESSER PRIORITY
:GET STATUS WORD
:PRIORITY LEVEL = &

; ERRCR!

; CLEAR STATUS

:SET PROCESSER PRIORITY
:GET STATUS WORD
:PRIORITY LEVEL =

; ERROR!

~3




MRINDEC-11

OCABGB.PI!

001276
001300
001306
001310
001314
001320
00i3ce

001324
001326
001330
001334
£01340
001342

001344
001346
001352
001360
001362
001370
001376
001400
001402
001404
001406
001410
Q01442
001420

001424
091430
001436
001440
001444
001452
001456
001460
001464
001486
001470
001472
001474
001478

000010
000400

010701
012737
090230
013700
022700
00140

00000

000257
000237
013700
122700
001401
0000a0

010701
012708
012737
00S000
012767

005037

00S26?
026727
001402
0001%7
012737
105737
100375
013702
001404
004712
000240
000240
000240
000167

00Cco0!

034357
177778

034017

177778
000340

000S09
000343

001404
000100

000066
177564

177350
177344

177342
000007
177564

0ooo42

177300

177776

177776
176474

177564

176444

920000

177566

-DCKBG-B PDPL1/45 SPL INST TEST

MRCYL1 27(732)

N=N+!
M=M+4C
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: TEST THggogELY PRIORITY LEVEL BITS RRE RFFECTED BY SPL INSTRUCTION..

MOV
SPL
MOV
¢MP
BE
HL

¢CcC
SPL
MoV
CMPB
BEQ
HLT

434357, J#PSW

0
J¥PSW, %0
OSHUI? %0

QQPSH,/G
#340, %0
o

:SET ALL BITS EXCEPT USER MODE BIT
;SET PRIOR&¥YP§EVEL 0

conoxrxbn CODES STILL SET?
:ERROR! ALL COND. CODES NOT STILL SET

;CLEAR ALL CONDITION CODES
;SET PRIOIE¥ %EVEL =7

conorrlbn CODES CLERR?
: ERROR! CONDITION CODES NOT CLEAR

; TEST THRT THE INSTRUCTION FOLLOWING AN SPL IS EXECUTED IF THE SPL
1SETS TchgRéORITY LEVEL BELOW THE REQUEST LEVEL

TPINT:

END:

DONE:

ENDRD:

DONEL:

MOV
MoV
CLR
MOV
MOV
SPL
COM
HLT

#STKPTR, SP
agqo L 98PSW

$TPINT, B4
8100 L IBTPS

RO

RO
.44

866, b4
8TPS

ICNT
ICNT,naoooo
DONE

BEGIN

%7 .J8TPB
autps

atqa %e

oonsl
7,(2)

START

;SET STACK POINTER
:SET PRIOTITY LEVEL 7
:PR RO

ESET
:LOAD TTY PRINTER VECTOR
:ENABLE PRINTER TO INTERRUPT
:SET PRIORITY LEVEL = O
: COMPLIMENT RO
sERROR! NO INTERRUPT
:DID RO COMPLIMENT?

;ERROR! INST. FOLLOWING SPL NOT EXECUTED
sRESTCRE TTY VECTOR
:DISABLE INTERRUPT

; INCREMENT PASS COUNT
120000 PASSES?

;RING BELL

SWAIT FOR THE

sBELL TO_RING

GET DECTAPE HONITOR RETURN ADDRESS
s00_NOT RETURN IF (42)=0

RETURN TO DECTAPE MONITOR

;Rssrnnr TEST
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DCKBGE. P11 CROSS REFERENCE TABLE -- USER SYMBOLS

BESIN 001008 2978 422

DISPLA= 177570 ISSh 298«

DONE  0O1444 42l 423

CONEL  0OI47E 43P 432

END 001424 4138

ENDAD  DO14EE 289 u2gs

HLT = 000000 149 311 31 33 34

ICNT ~ G01000 395s  29%* 298 419  H20

M = 00CH00 157 305  3i4e 315 3oMs
3|5 374w 375 389

N = 000010 1S8s 305 313 35 323
¥G 3 I5 383

PC  =%000037 1460

PSW = 177776 IS0s  306% 308 3l 318
ex 68 Jer 378 268

RD  =%000COO 139¢ 308+ 309 318 319
3Bgx 369 378k 379 407w

RI  =%000001 1408

R2  =x00000E 1414

R3  =%000003 1424

RY  =%00000Y 143

RS =%000005 T444

SCOPE = 010701 1488 305 315 3B 33

SP _ =x000006 145y 297%  NQ5x

START 001002 293 2988 432

STKPTR= 000500 ISy 297 405

SR = 177570 154 293 301

P8 = 17758 1538 423

TPINT  0D1404 408 413w

TPS_ = 177564 1528 409%  417x 42y

LBREAK= 177770 I5[s  30i*

= 001502 159 180 182 14 166

I8¢ 186 188 190 192
210 2l 24 2l  2iB
2% 238 840  g42 oM
262 064 o6 268 270

JO1

10-SEP-76 10:38

351
325
325

3cb#*

328
H11%

345

36l
334
3338
3c8
397

329
Y13

355

PAGE 10

371
335
335
336#

HYOb#
338#

385

381
344
3438

338
339

375

393
345
345

346%
348*

387

400
J54#
353%

348
349

404

412
355
355

356#
35B*

415
364s
3E3%

358
355
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DCkBGB.P11

SPLA 292 308 3i5 325

MRZYL! 27(732}
CROSS REFERENCE TRBLE =-- MACRO NAMES

335

34E

355

- KOl

10-SEP-76 10:38 PAGE l2

36S

375
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DCABGB.P11 CROSS REFERENCE TRBLE -- PERMANENT SYMBOLS

g%g ggg 310 320 330 340 350 360 370 380 392 399 414 421 427

BPL 425

ccg 95

¢L ag 306 316 326 336 346 356 366 378 407 417

CMP 309 319 329 339 349 359 389 379 391 420

CMPB 398

com & 4il

HALT 143 161 163 165 187 169 171 173 175 177 179 181 183 185 187
189 191 193 195 197 199 201 203 205 207 209 211 213 215 217
219 221 223 225 227 229 231 233 235 237 239 241 243 245 347
249 251 253 255 25?7 259 261 263 265 267 269 371 273 275 377
273 281 283 285 287

INC 4! 418

IMP 293 422 432

ISR 428

MOV 297 298 308 318 328 338 348 358 368 378 368 390 397 oS 406
408 409 416 423 426

MOVB 301

NOP 429 430 Y31

SPL 397 317 327 337 Y7 357 367 377 389 39% 410

T5T8 424

.ABS 124

.END 434

.LIST 123

-MACR 2S¢

_NLIST  [22

.REM 1

-REPT 180 305

TITLE 121

ERRORS DETECTED: O
DEFRULT GLOBALS GENERARTED: O

*DCKBGB ocxaca SEQ/SOL/CRF/DS ERFZ/EN: ABS=DSKM: DCKBGB. P11
RUN-TIME: SECONCS

RUN-TIME nﬂTIO 15/5-3 0

CORE USED: &K (12 PAGES)
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